

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE STELLANTIS N.V.	:	19-CV-6770 (EK) (MMH)
SECURITIES LITIGATION	:	
	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
	:	
	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT, PLAN OF
ALLOCATION AND CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Factual Allegations and Procedural History	3
B. The Negotiation of the Settlement and its Terms	4
C. Preliminary Approval and Notice to the Settlement Class	5
ARGUMENT	5
II. STANDARDS FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT	5
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE	8
A. Lead Plaintiff and Lead Counsel Adequately Represented the Class.....	8
B. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s-Length.....	9
C. The Relief Provided by the Settlement is Adequate	10
1. The Risks of Establishing Liability at Trial	11
2. The Risks of Establishing Loss Causation and Damages at Trial ...	13
3. The Settlement Eliminates the Additional Costs and Delay of Continued Litigation	14
4. The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief is Effective	15
5. Lead Counsel’s Request for Attorneys’ Fees Is Reasonable	16
6. The Parties Have No Other Agreements Besides Opt-Outs	17
D. The Settlement Ensures Settlement Class Members Are Treated Equitably.	17
E. The Settlement Satisfies the Remaining <i>Grinnell</i> Factors.....	18
1. The Lack of Objections to Date Supports Final Approval	18
2. Lead Plaintiff Had Sufficient Information to Make an Informed Decision Regarding the Settlement.....	18
3. Maintaining Class-Action Status Through Trial Presents a Substantial Risk	20
4. Defendants’ Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	20
IV. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND ADEQUATE	20
V. CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS	22

A. The Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a)	22
1. Rule 23(a)(1): Numerosity	22
2. Rule 23(a)(2): Questions of Law or Fact Are Common	23
3. Rule 23(a)(3): Lead Plaintiff’s Claims are Typical	23
4. Rule 23(a)(4): Lead Plaintiff is an Adequate Representative	24
B. The Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) – Predominance and Superiority	25
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	25
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	25
<i>Basic v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	25
<i>Burns v. FalconStor Software, Inc.</i> , No. 10 CV 4572 (ERK), 2014 WL 12917621 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2014)	20, 21
<i>Cent. States SE & SW Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. NY LLC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) <i>aff’d sub. nom.</i>	
<i>Charron v. Weiner</i> , 31 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Charron v. Weiner</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , No. 1:15-md-02631(CM)(SDA), 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	11, 16, 17
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	1, 6
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) <i>aff’ d sub nom.</i>	
<i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 App’x 73, 74 (2d Cir. 2015)___	18
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007)	8

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) 7

Darquea v. Jarden Corp.,
No. 06 Civ. 722 (CLB), 2008 WL 622811 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2008)..... 26

Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo,
544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... 13

Fishoff v. Coty Inc.,
No. 09 Civ. 628(SAS), 2010 WL 305358 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2010), *aff’d*, 603 F. 3d 647 (2d
Cir. 2011) 12

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
573 U.S. 258 (2014)..... 20

Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.,
509 F. App’x 21 (2d Cir. 2013) 18

In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.,
597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), *aff’d*, 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987) 11

In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 5, 19, 22

In re Alloy, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 03 Civ. 1597, 2004 WL 2750089 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2004)..... 14, 15

In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.,
127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 15

In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 18, 20

In re BofI Holdings, Inc., Secs. Litig.,
977 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2020) 13

In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.,
No. 07 CIV. 7895 DAB, 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011) 10

In re Chrysler-Dodge-Jeep Ecodiesel Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
No. 17-md-02777-EMC, 2019 WL 2554232 (N.D. Cal. May 3, 2019) 7

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.,
960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992) 24

In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.,
No. CV-02-1510, 2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007)..... 14

In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.,
 No. CV-02-1510 (CPS) (SMG) 2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007) 19

In re Global Crossing Sec. Litig.,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 11, 13, 14

In re Globalstar Sec. Litig.,
 2004 WL 2754674 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2004) 23

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 11, 18, 22

In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.,
 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 21

In re Marsh & McLennan, Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04 C9v. 8144 (CM) 2009 WL 5178546. (S.D.N.Y. Dec 23, 2009) 24, 25

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007) 10

In re Metlife Demutualization Litig.,
 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 20

In re Omnicom Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010) 13

In re Patriot Nat’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 828 F. App’x 760 (2d Cir. 2020) 10

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) 6

In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 282 F.R.D. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 23

In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.,
 240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 8

In re Sadia, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
 269 F.R.D. 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 23

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 1:16-cv-06728-CM-SDA, 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020) 17

In re Sony SXRDRear Projection Television Class Action Litig.,
 No. 06 CIV. 5173 (RPP), 2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008) 14

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 12

McMahon v. Olivier Cheng Catering & Events, LLC,
No. 08 Civ. 8713(PGG), 2010 WL 2399328 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2010)..... 5

Mikhlin v. Oasmia Pharm. AB,
No. 19CV4349-NGG-RER, 2021 WL 1259559 (E.D.N.Y Jan. 6, 2021)..... 16

Milstein v. Huck,
600 F. Supp. 254 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) 14, 15

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
No. 11 Civ. 8331(CM)(MHD), 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) 24

Snyder v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
No. 14 C 8461, 2019 WL 2103379 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 2019) 7

Thompson v. Metro Life Ins. Co.,
216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 6

Vaccaro v. New Source Energy Partners L.P.,
No. 15 CV 8954 (KMW), 2017 WL 6398636 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2017)..... 19, 20

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 5, 9, 11, 18

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982) 22

Yuzary v. HSBC Bank, USA, N.A., 12 Civ. 3693(PGG),
2013 WL 5492998 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2013)..... 7

Docketed

Enriquez v. Nabriva Therapeutics PLC,
No. 19-cv-04183-VM-GWG (E.D.N.Y. May 14, 2021)..... 16

Mikhlin v. Oasmia Pharmaceutical AB,
No. 19-CV-4349-NGG-RER (E.D.N.Y. May 24, 2021) 16, 17

Murphy III v. JBS S.A.,
No. 17-cv-03084-ILG-RER (E.D.N.Y. July 22, 2019)..... 16

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(v) 25

Rules

Fed R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 22

Fed R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 23

Fed R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 23

Fed R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 24

Fed R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 22

Fed R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)..... 2, 5

Fed R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) 2

Fed R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 1, 6, 7

Fed R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i)..... 10, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) 16

Fed R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv)..... 16

Fed R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3)..... 6, 17

Fed R. Civ. P. 23(g) 25
